1990 to 1999 676 4.8 5,577 9.6 111,295 7.5
2000 to 2009 1120 7.9 6,579 11.3 102,666 6.9
2010 or later 41 0.3 239 0.4 4,959 0.3
Total housing units 14,111 100.0 58,067 100.0 1,486,995 100.0

Town of Vernon Tolland County State of Connecticut

Source:  U.S. Bureau of Census, American Community Survey, 2009-2013.

Breakdown of Land Use

% of
Developed /

# of % of Committed
Category Acres Total Land

Residential 5,304 46.0% 53.7%
Commercial / Industrial 712 6.2% 7.2%
Community Facilities / Institutional 352 3.1% 3.6%
Open Space 1,904 16.5% 19.3%
R-O-W / Utilities 1,610 14.0% 16.3%
Vacant 1,636 14.2% -

   Total 11,518 100.0% 100.0%

Source:  Town of Vernon.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

19

SECTION IV - INDEBTEDNESS

Computation of Statutory Debt Limit
As of July 8, 2015 (Pro Forma)

$62,563,098
   -
 $62,563,098

Debt Limit

Unfunded

General Urban Past Total

 Purpose Schools Sewers Renewal Pension Debt

(2.25 times base)  $140,766,971

(4.50 times base)  $   281,533,941

(3.75 times base)  $234,611,618

(3.25 times base)  $203,330,069

(3.00 times base)  $187,689,294

(7.00 times base)  $   437,941,686

Bonds Payable  $  10,770,500  $   21,212,500  $   577,000  $   -  $   -  $   32,560,000

The Bonds (This Issue)   6,130,000   -   -   -   6,130,000

The Notes (This Issue )   6,350,000   -   -   -   -   6,350,000

State of Connecticut

  Clean Water Fund Project

   Loan Obligations (PLO)   -   -   2,319,608   -   -   2,319,608

Authorized but Unissued

Debt   15,898,690   4,904,667   3,648,946   -   -   24,452,303

Gross Direct Debt   39,149,190   26,117,167   6,545,554   -   -   71,811,911

Overlapping Debt:

Bolton Lakes Regional

Water Pollution Control

Authority (1)   -   -   2,702,000   2,702,000

Less receivables:

Intergovernmental (2)   -   -   (528,225)   -   -   (528,225)

Total Net Direct and

Overlapping Debt   39,149,190   26,117,167   8,719,329   -   -   73,985,686

Excess of Limit Over

Outstanding and

Authorized Debt  $101,617,781  $   255,416,774  $225,892,288  $203,330,069  $187,689,294  $   363,956,000

Indebtedness (Including The Notes)

Total fiscal year 2014 tax collections (including interest and lien fees)(unaudited estimate)
State Reimbursement for Revenue Loss on Tax Relief for the Elderly
Base for Establishing Debt Limit

(1) Reflects Town's estimated 29% share of total project costs less anticipated federal and state grants.  The Town expects to assess the benefitting property

owners for a portion of the Town's net project cost. See "Summary of Municipal Services – Water Pollution Control Authority" and "Overlapping
Indebtedness" herein.

(2) Includes the principal portion of Clean Water Fund PLO allocable to the towns of Ellington, Manchester, South Windsor and Tolland which as of

[…]

and Renovations (1)   22,146,000   19,622,608   -   -   2,523,392

Bolton Lakes Regional WPCA (2)   6,293,000   2,702,000   -   -   3,591,000
Road Reconstruction and Improvements   27,637,000   -   6,130,000   6,350,000   15,157,000

Total All Projects  $122,566,000 $85,633,697 $6,130,000  $6,350,000 $24,452,303

(1) The Town expects progress payment grants from the State of Connecticut which will reduce the authorized but unissued debt by a similar amount.  Please
see "School Construction Projects" herein.

(2) Reflects Town's estimated 29% share of total project costs less anticipated federal and state grants.  The Town expects to assess the benefitting property
owners for a portion of the Town's net project cost. See "Summary of Municipal Services – Water Pollution Control Authority" and "Overlapping
Indebtedness" herein.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

26

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity
As of August 5, 2015 (Pro Forma)

Principal Interest Total Principal Principal
Payments Payments Payments This Issue All Issues

2016 (1) 4,202,828$   1,222,694$   5,425,522$  -$   4,202,828$
2017 3,566,194   1,108,745   4,674,939   410,000   3,976,194
2018 2,880,000   1,021,531   3,901,531   410,000   3,290,000
2019 3,040,000   940,331   3,980,331   410,000   3,450,000
2020 3,030,000   835,431   3,865,431   410,000   3,440,000
2021 3,040,000   709,644   3,749,644   410,000   3,450,000
2022 3,045,000   586,369   3,631,369   410,000   3,455,000
2023 3,145,000   460,356   3,605,356   410,000   3,555,000
2024 3,140,000   335,931   3,475,931   410,000   3,550,000
2025 2,195,000   230,506   2,425,506   410,000   2,605,000
2026 2,185,000   143,863   2,328,863   410,000   2,595,000
2027 1,915,000   66,975   1,981,975   410,000   2,325,000
2028 1,275,000   19,125   1,294,125   410,000   1,685,000
2029 -   -   -   410,000   410,000
2030 -   -   -   410,000   410,000
2031 -   -   -   390,000   390,000

36,659,022$ 7,681,502$   44,340,524$ 6,130,000$   42,789,022$

Year

Total

Fiscal

(1) Includes $1,779,414 in principal payments as of August 5, 2015.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

Schedule of General Fund Bonded Debt through Maturity
As of August 5, 2015 (Pro Forma)

Principal Interest Total Principal Principal
Payments Payments Payments This Issue All Issues

2016 (1) 2,575,000$   $   1,188,481 3,763,481$  -$   2,575,000$
2017 2,740,000   1,103,919 3,843,919   410,000   3,150,000
2018 2,880,000   1,021,531 3,901,531   410,000   3,290,000
2019 3,040,000   940,331 3,980,331   410,000   3,450,000
2020 3,030,000   835,431 3,865,431   410,000   3,440,000
2021 3,040,000   709,644 3,749,644   410,000   3,450,000
2022 3,045,000   586,369 3,631,369   410,000   3,455,000
2023 3,145,000   460,356 3,605,356   410,000   3,555,000
2024 3,140,000   335,931 3,475,931   410,000   3,550,000
2025 2,195,000   230,506 2,425,506   410,000   2,605,000
2026 2,185,000   143,863 2,328,863   410,000   2,595,000
2027 1,915,000   66,975 1,981,975   410,000   2,325,000
2028 1,275,000   19,125 1,294,125   410,000   1,685,000
2029 -   -   -   410,000   410,000
2030 -   -   -   410,000   410,000
2031 -   -   -   390,000   390,000

34,205,000$ 7,642,463$   41,847,463$ 6,130,000$   40,335,000$

Year

Total

Fiscal

(2) Includes $1,645,000 in principal payments as of August 5, 2015.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

27

Schedule of State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Debt through Maturity
As of August 5, 2015 (Pro Forma)

Principal Interest Total
Payments Payments Payments

2016 (1) 1,627,828$   34,213$   1,662,041$
2017 826,194   4,826 831,020

2,454,022$   39,039$   2,493,061$

Year

Total

Fiscal

(1) Includes $134,414 in principal payments made as of August 5, 2015.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

28

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Account Policies" in the Notes to Financial
Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial
Statements (Appendix A).